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l. APPELLATE DECIS-IONS_~ BLOOMINGDALE LIQUORS, INC~ v. B~OOMINGDALE. 

Bloomingdale Liquors, Inc.~ ) 

· "Appellant, 

v •. 

· Borough Council of the Borough· 
of Bloomingdale, 

Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON.APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

.4 •• ' 

Slingland, ~ouman & Bernstein, Esqs., ·by .Nathan Bernstein, Esq.;· 
· . ·Attorneys for Appellante · . . . 

Joseph V •. Fumagalli, Esq. 1 by Hofstra.& Hofstra, Esqs., Howar~ 
· Stern, Esq., of counsel1 Attorney !or Re·spond.ent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·xhe Hearer has filed the follo'Wing Report herein: 

"This is an app~a.l from resp.ondent' s action on May ll., · .196li · 
whereby 1 t ·denied.· appellant's application for a transfer or its · ~ .. 
Plenary Retsil Consumption License C-2 from 4 Paterson-Hamburg furn~ 
p:Lke (also known as Main s·treet) to 44 Main Street, Bloomingdale.· 

' ...- I . 
. . 

"Appellant's. petition oi appeal sets forth. the following. 
·~grounds for reve·:rsal of the . action of-.. , the respondent: . · 

· "The· action or· the Counc'il was (a) arbitrary, (b) unreasoilabl·e,· · ,, ... 
(c) capricious, (d) it violated the appellant's right to transfer i~·s . ' .. ; 
license to said new location, (e) it violated the appellant"s consti~ · . · 
tutional rights under.the Constitution of.the United States. of :America. 
and the Constitution or New- Jersey and (:r) the action of the Council. · ·0

·.,· 

constituted the taking of property vi thout due process.·. · · · ·· 

"Respondent, in its answer., denies these alleg~tions and 
:alleges its action was based upon the fact· that the:re are suffi·c~ent . 
liquor outlets in the area ·of the proposed site to satisfy the needs 
of the citizens in the area. 

"The ·appeal was heard 9§. SQ.!Q. pursua.n.t to Ru~e 6 of. State ... 
. Regulation No. 15. An . examination of the ~xhibi ts plac·ed in evidenc·e 
· discloses that the proposed site is located at 44 Main Street on the 
northeast corner.of Main and Union Streets; that it· is_ about 2200 feet 
east of the appellant's present site; that a D and C license are ~o-: 
cated on -the south side of ~ain Street,, diagonally _acros·s :from.' the 
proposed site; that the D liqense is about 260 feet southeast of the 

. proposed site and the C license is about 170 fe·et sotttl:1:we~t o:r ·the . 
same, and that ther~ is another D license on the northerly.-side of · 
Main· 'Street about 700 feet west of the proposed site. The exhibits ·. . . 
further disclose that -the -premises presently licensed .·are loc.ated on . . .· .: 
the northerly-...side of Main Street on a. bend in the road where Main Stieet· · 
intersects· the Paterson-Hamburg Turnpike; that 'there is a D 11cen·se .on"·;,_,· ... ·.· 
the south. side of Main ~treet about .. 260. feet from appellant's. present · .' · ·.·, 
site; that there 'is a C licens.e on the south side of Main Street about. · 
400 feet southeast of the presently licensed premises and ano_ther, C . · 

. _.-~ . 
~ . . -
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lic~_n_s~ about 500 feet ~west. of the' presently licensed premi_ses. '' . ( ... 
.. ,_ 

.. ;i ' ' .• 

. ·. nsamu_el D. Babcock1. ·clerk of .the Borough, called. 1on behalf .. ·. 
·pf appellant, .testified· that the Borough is about n1nemil'es·_·squa.reJ· 
that _it 'hai~ a p~·pula ti on of 51 294, according to the<,:1960 : ce,nsu·fJ .. ; - · __ -.:." 
that its principal_ business ar.ea is located along the P~te·~so~.;. ; · · .. , 
Hamburg Turnpike· (the southern border· of the· Borough);. ·that· th~"": 
C. ouncil has is.sued twelve licenses {nine ple. na.rr r~~ail consuDip1'ion _. 
licenses and tnree._retail distribut·ion licen.ses); "t;P,at on :May. 41 
1961 a pub.lie hearing was held on the. appellant·' s application; that · · · 

. .,it:. yas opposed by five or six individuals "Who appeared in person; 
that a petition signed by 45 objectors and two let~ers were filed . 
with the, Council; that. on May 11,, 1961, the Counc1l1 by a vote. of._ 
five·-to•one,. adopted a resolution denylng the appellant•.s applicaf' 
tion for the reason that 'there are now sufficient· taverns and dis_;. · · 
tribution stores in the neighborhood of No• 44Main Street.to satis-
fy the n·eeds of the citizens in that area-'. · · '. ·. · 

' - . . J . 

.. ttMr. Babcock ·further testified that appellant's premises· 
is- presently located within a radius of_ 300tf'eetof. a grammar .schoolj 
a gasoline ·service station and the combined municipal building and. · 
firehouse. . . · 

"Gerald J. LaSala~ an officer ,of appellant; testified that.·. . .. 
about .three years ago·he and his 'Wife purchased tbe licensed prem­
i_ses in .question, at a time· when it. was in a run-dow condition; · 
that subsequently the business was 'placed in its pre~ent cor.porate 
name; that he had_ purchased the premises with the thought of· trans'.m.'9_ 
~rring it ... to ··2ia: Main Street; that prior ·to purchasing the s~e-,. ;tie· 
had visited the .s_ix members of the Council and the Mayor at -their 
_homes; that .the Mayor and five of .the Councilmen i_nformed him that -· 
they •were ;glad to rid the town o·r. a bad place·'; that the Mayor and· ... 
three Councilmen told him ·they were in favor of the transfer; . that : · · .. 

--he had made two -applications to transfer the ·licensed premises to . . 
_li_Main Stre~t; that ·his first application (made in 195.8).was denied 
'"py a .vote o·f ·four-to-three,. with the Mayor casting the deciding v_ote; · <" 

-·~ ' •. 

that in 1960 his application was again denied by a unanimous_ vote. ·":~ 
(six~to-zero). . . · · . . · · .- · . · · . . . · .··. .,. ·::: ·· ... 

· · "Mr .• LaSala further testified that he has .. spent ·a· consider• 
able· sum of money in. renovating his presently licensed premises;.· 
that ·the parking facili·t1es in the. area· are poor; t:Q.at parkin_g is ·. 
prohibited in front of the premises; that the premises are locate4 
on an incline of the road ·at a dangerous intersect~on; that. he has· 
neither observed nor he~rd of any aqci:dents in t~e., area and that so~e <·, •· '; 
of his customers have refused to continue to patronize the present . ·: -.: :: .. 
p·remises because -of the poor parking conditions in.' the area. Mr. · ._ : · ~-.· · 
Ls.Sala further testified that the proposed site Will provide· . for · ' ·. ·· . ·, · 
off-str.eet park~ng of twenty ca.rs; that ·he is prepared to spend·· over , 
$10 1 000 in converting ~he building at the proposed .,:,Site into a high_;-.· 
class establishment and that he has ~ubmitted tentative plan·s to that 
effect ·.to the Mayo~. and Councilmen. - · · 

"Forest. R. Honeywell, Jr.-, a ·membe~. of ~he Council c.ailed pn: .':: 
behalf of the appellant, .testified,- that on May 11, .1961 he voted in< 
favor of."g_ranting appellant•s· ~pplicati9n;· that he,:was not present .... ·' .. · 

>at ,the hearing held on May 41 1961;· that _he was fa.miliar with the~ 
... pertinent facts ·or. the application; that prior to the meeting of ·th$, · ·· ·, 
.··~council on . .May. 111 1961,, he had .. informed two ·membe_:rs of the C_o~ncU 

and the· Mayor that he would vote favorably on the ·application and 
that he is unable t.o say that_ there is greater concentration o! C 

·_'.licenses at· appellant's present site than there is' at the p~oposed. 
: _ site. · ... _ · · · r-1 · · · · -

·. "On cross-examination, Mrcy Hc~nayvell test'ified that ~he 
, .. usual procedure was followed in- ado1l·t.ing._;,~b.~~ .. aforesaid resolution .. 

at the meeting held on May 11, 1961. _-.-.--... ·:-:·'·-.. · , . · 
... ,_.· 
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"Appellant contends that the act'l.on of the respondent.should 
be reversed because he had purchased the lic(ansed premises i.n reliance 
upon representations by the Mayor and three councilmen that they would 
act favorably on an application to transfer the licensed premises to 
54 Main Street. Hqwever, the testimony on this ·point is not clear~ 
Iii any event, a license issuing authority is not bound by any informal_ 
remarks made. by 1 ts members. §!~in v .!._li~st_N_g!J:_~9..tK~ Bullet:tn 1..01, 
Item 7; Hgf!bs_y_!._~~r_f~OO§_!'!_~c!f, Bulletin 372, Item 6; ~l~~?.;LY> 
~fi~r~2n, Bulletin 972, Item 4. · 

"Appellant also contends that the ac.tion o! the respondent 
should be reversed because it is presently located at a·dangerous 
intersection; because it has been suffering a. loss of business due 
to the inadequate parking facilities for its patrons; because its 
present location inhibits. the expansion of its premises; because it 
would better be able to accommodate its p·atrons at the proposed site 
and because the transfer would reduce :the alleged density of liquor 
outlets in its present ar~ao · · · 

"A transfer of a.liquor license to other premises is not an 
inherent or automatic right. The issuing authority may grant or deny 
the transfer in the exercise of reasonable discretiono If denied on 
a reasonable-ground, such action will be affirmed. E.gfa1~~-y~q~, 
'Bulletin 95, Item 5; Y2.nScf1oic1£_yJQ~ll,, Bulletin 120 31 Item 6; 
Q!:§:!K_Y:.!._Qrange, Bulletin 251, Item 4; fil..eQJi!!!lL~ .. J!™-Y.!.-~B~2J&., 

··-Bulletin 821, · Item 8. See also Bi'.§.£§:mR v .:..-~~™.9.!b 5 N ~ J. Super 1?2 
(App. Div. 1949) where, as. in the instant case, the issuing authority 
denied ·a transfer of a liquor license because it was of the opinio~ 
that there was no need or nec.essi ty for a· liquor outlet i.11 a particu-. 
lar location of a community. The Director's function on appeal is 
merely to determine whether reasonable cause exists for the.issuing 
authority's opinion and, if so, to affirm its action irrespective of 
his. personal views on the subject. Kafa~Q~~ki_y~-~~~~ton, Bulletin 
15 5, Item 8; ~!:QS.h.!.~-B~£~~urfilI~.L-1f!~.!.-~L§J~~.!!.-Y.!.-e_Q§:!~fL~~t-~~ • ·' 
Bulletin 1258, Item l; ~rijQ£J!lQ.!.-.Y.!..-~~J:Qntic Qi..£i:, Bullet.in 1306,, 
Item 1. 

"After reviewing the·testimony, the exhibits herein and .the 
·briefs presented, I find that there is sufficient evidence to support 
respondent's findings that the area to which appellant seeks to trans­
fer his license has sufficient liquor establishments to meet the needs 
and serve the convenience of the persons residing in that section of 
the municipality" I fUrther 'find that respondent's action was .neither 
arbitrary nor unreasonabl~. I conclude that appellant has failed. to 
establish that respondent's action was erroneous, and I recommend· that 
an order be entered affirming res·pondent • s action and dismissing the 
appeal herein." 

Exceptions to the Hearer's Report and argument thereto were 
filed with me, pursuant to Rule 14 of State ·Regulation No. 15~ · 

. . 

Having carefully considered the record herein, including t~e 
briefs of counsel, the Hearer's Report and exceptions and written argu~: 
ment thereto, I concur in 'the conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them 
as my conclusions hereinlt 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of October 1961, 

ORDERED that the a:·ction of respondent be ,and the same is 
hereby affirmed and that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. · · 

~ILLIAM HO~E DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND.IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(ARR!\.NGING FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL INTii:RCOURSE) - OBSCENE I.1ANGUAGE 

.AND CONDUCT - LICENSE SUSPEND~D FOR 60 DAYSa 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Catherine.Cooney 
141 Garden Street 
Hoboken, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption · 
License C-46 (for the 1960-61 lic~nsing 
year) and C-47 .(for the 1961-62 .licens­
ing year), ·1ssued by.the ~unicipal .Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of .Hoboken. 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Albert J. Hordes, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F4) Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The He.arer has. filed the .. _f.oll~wing Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded !lot guilty to the following charges: 

'lo On Wednesday night 9 ·February 1 and ·early Thursday 
morning$ February 2, 19611 you allo¥ed1 permitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and 
upon your licensed premises, vizo, the making of 
overtures and arrangement~ for illic'it sexual 
~ntercourse and/or other illicit and unnatural 
sexual acts, practices and relations;· in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo 20. 

':L On 'Wednesday night.1 Fe·bruary 1 and .early Thursday 
morning, February 2, 1961 31 you allowed, permitted 
and suffered foul, filthy and obscene language and 
conduct in and upon y~ur lioens~d premises; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo 20.• 

"At the hearing held herein, Agent R testified that pursuant 
to an assignment to investigate a specific complaint that solicitation 
for prostitution was occurring at ·the defendant's licensed premises, 
he and other agents visited the same on January 241. January 28 and 
February la 1961; that on his last visit he., accompa~ied by Agents G,) 
and S; entered the licensed premises_ at about lQg~O p.m.; that he.had 

· five •markedv one-dollar bills in his possession; ·that immediately upon 
entering the premises~/ he addressed Thomas Cooney 1 ;_the bartender, as 

- follows: •Here he is~ Tom~ (pointil)g to Agent G). _ 'He wants to get 
fixed with something•; to which the bartender replied, 'There it is' 
(pointing to Mrse T who was seated at the bar); that at his (R) request, 
Cooney served Mrsa T a drink~ :follo'Wing which, at about. 10:55 p.m., he 
and the other agents took seats· at~<the bar on either side of Mrs. T. 

"Agent R further testified that Mrs~ T op.~ned a conversation 
with him by ordering a drink with the use of ·the· vernacular word con­
noting-_ sexual intercourse; that ·Mrs" T continued tlJ,e use of this and 
.other obscene language each time she ordered a drink (Whiskey and a 
beer chaser); of which she had consumed many at the· expense of the 
agents;" that similar obscene language vas used by a male andanother 
female patron seated at the bar; that Cooney made only one feeble 
attempt to stop Mrs o T ·from the use o.f obscene language; that at about 
11:00 p.m. he observed a male sittln~ on.some steps (leading to an 
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exit) with .his pen:ls exposeQ. and showing signs of recent urinating 
and that when h~ cal.led. Cooney' s a·ttenti.on .to this patron's condition, 
Cooney stated., 'He has to grow up with thate" 

"Agent R further testified tha~ shortly after he and Agents 
G and S joined Mrs. T a~ aforesaid, she, unsolicited, stated to him, 
in the p~esence of Cooney, that the only sex relations in which she 
engages is the ac.t ·or sodomy; that .Cooney· ma.de a filthy rem.ark with 
respect thereto,, which bai·ted Mrs o T in the further use of foul 
language; that some time. thereafter, Mrso T, in his presence and in 
the presence of Agents G· and s, stated to-· Cooney in filthy language 
that she intended to engage in the act ·of sodomy with him (Agent R); 
that Cooney in turn made a teasing filtny comment and that Mrs. T 

.. vulgarly rea·~serted her ~foresaid intentions" 

"Agent R further· testified that at about 12i35 aom4, Agents 
G and S left the premis~s; that immediately upon their departure~ 
Mrs. T stated· to him that 'she did not want to go out with five guysv; 
that she was only interested in him; that at about 12g40 a~m., Agent 
B entered the premises and took a position at the bar.along side of 
Mrs. T; that at about ·this time, he asked Mrs.,. T what her price was 
and that she replied 'two fifty! ; ·:that he summoned - Cooney and in­
formed him of the price fixed by Mrs. T; that he gave Cooney one of 
the afo.resaid •marked' :one-dollar bills, in exchange thereof Cooney 
gave him two fifty-cent pieces; that he then gave Mrso T two of .the 
'marked' one..;.dollar bills- and one of the fifty-cent pieces; that 
about 1:00 a~m$ he again summoned Cooney and, in the presence of 
Agent B, said to himj 'Hey, ,Tom, she got my money and now she doesn't 
want to go.'; that Cooney- _replied, ·'Don't worryo She Will have to go 
in another hour~ I am closing'; and continued to say~ 'I am holding 
two fifty here for her room rent.,· She doesnV·t want to use that if 
she doesnwt have to', and that, 'She will go,., She goes every time 
with whoe~er is here at closingi(i 

"Ag.en't. ·R further testified that at about l:L~O a~moi, Agent 
B le.ft the premtses; tha·t at about 1:55 a.,m" he, accompanied by 
Mrs" .T$ departed from tl;le premises; that when they reached the street, 
they were stopped by Agents G, S and B, and two local police officers; 
that in response to questioning by Agent Sj' he stated thatll 'I was 
going to get laid' and that he had given Mrs. T $2050 for that pur­
pose; that one of the police-officers retrieved the two 'marked' 
one-dollar bills from the right hand coat ·pocket of Mrs. ·T 1 following -
which the police officers, the three agents, Mrs. T and he entered 
the defendant•s licensed premises ~nd identified.themselve~ to Cooney; 
that he recalled to Cooney the aforesaid illicit arrangements he had 
made with Mrse T, the aforesaid obscene language used in connection 
therewith, and the aforesaid exposed ·condftion of the male patron 
seated on the steps; that Cooney denied any kno11ledge of the illicit 
arrangements between him and Mrs .. T and 'that.Cooney admitted he· was 
aware of the obscene language used· by Mrs. T and the aforesaid con­
dition of the male patron seated on ·the steps. 

. non cross-examination, Agent R reiterated the pertinent parts 
of his direct testimony and further testified that on his first two 

· visits to the licensed premises, he observe~ no violations in the 11- _ 
censed premises; that on each occa~.ion, he had remained in tl?-e same . for 
two hours· that he had no 9marked•. money.·_w.ith him on these visits; that 
on his se~ond visit he observe.d.Mrs.·T in the licensed premises; that 
she dld not solicit him on this vis;l.t; _.that. on hj.s third. visit to the 
premises, Mrs. T had consumed fifteen to .twenty. shots of Imperial , . 
'Whiskey with beer 'chasers• between 11:00 p.m. and 1:55 aom .. t~~ fol­
lowing morning; that at one ·time Mrs o T momentarily placed tl~e $2 • 50 
on the bar and exclaimed, 1 the h~ll w~~th .. it. .I run not goi.ng to go';-

-that he then spoke t.o Cooney .who .~ssured .him,·that Mrs. ·T 'WOl_lld accom­
pany him when he, left the prem~:ses_ and'. :tha.t .. Mrs .. T did not inform him 
she needed the $2.50 fa~ roo~ rent~ . 
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"Agent S l-4a.S called to testify and it Yll'~ stipulated by 
counsel. that if. examined, his testimony .on di1"ect -examination would 
corroborate the testimony of ·Age~t R as to the events which took ~- -._ 
place in the licensed premises on F·ebruary 1, 196l from 10: 50 p.m:~· 
to 12:35 a.ml,) the following morning~ - ~.-. 

- ' .' 

non. cross-examination,. Agent S testified'··,that at about ii'5; 
a8m., he observed Mrs~ T and Agent R:'-leave the liq¢nsed premis·es and 
walk arm in arm on Garden Street; that he, the t'Wcl': police officers 
and the other agents stopped them; that, in respo.n:se to his questions, 
Agent R stated, 'I am going to get laido I gave aer t~o and a half 
dollars'; that Mrse T sta.ted, GI am not going wi~h h~m any place•, · 
and that he observed one.of the police officers remove the t~o .' 
~marked' one-dollar bills from- Mr~L~ T's right h~~, coat- pocket. 

"Agent G was called to t·estify and it was stipulated by 
counsel that his direct "'cestimony would be corroborative of Agent 
R's and S's With respect to the events Which took,place iii the 
licensed premises on Febroary l,·. 1961 from 10: .50 p.m. to 12~ J5 the 
fol1o'\dng morningo -

• "On cross-examination, Agent· G testified· 'that from about 
12:.35 to about 2~00 a ... m.,, he kept the lic~nsed pr~mises under sur­
veillance from an automobile parked·:tn· the vicinity of the licensed 
premises; that. at about 12:40 a.m. he o'Q,served Agent B enter the 
licensed premises and leave the ~a.IIle a pout l: 40. a·~·~·-' follo'Wing_ 
v.aich he and Agent S proceeded to .. the Ho·boken Police Department 
and that ·he observed the police officer ·remove the·, two •markedi 
one-dollar bills from Mrso T's right han~ coat pocket~ 

· "Agent B testified that he ·entered the :licensed premises 
on February 2; 1961» at about 12:40 a.m. and left -the same about 
1:40 a.m. and that during. said period ot· .time, he. ·sat at the bar 

·alongside of Mrs.e TC> Thereafter, Agent 'B substan~ially corroborated· 
the testimony of Agen·t R as to the incidents which occurred in the 
licensed premises during said hour and the conversations that 
transpired between Mrse T.and Agent Rand between Cooney and 

._Agent Ro' . 
. . 

. "On cross~e:xamlnation, Agent B ".corroborat:ed the testimony 
of Agent S as to the aforesaid event.~ whic,?h occu:rr-ed on Garden 
Street in the vicinity of the licens-~d :Premises between about 1: 55 
and 2:00' a.m~ aforesaido · ·· ,. 

"At the end of the Division-~ s e,ase, the a.·ttorney .for the 
defendant moved to dismiss Charge l herein on the '~grounds that the 
licensee had no personal knowledge of th,e: acts alleged in the 
charge; that the bartender was unaware 9f the alleged illicit 
arrangement made between Agent R and Mrs,~- T and 1.-that the proof 
fails to show that; there was any actual so.licitation. by this patrori 
(Mrs. T) of any illicit acts in the tav~rn • c , · 

"I find no merit. to- these. contentions •. -A licensee is· 
under a duty to exercise close supervision over her licensed prem­
' ises, and ·violations occurring t~ere. c,~nn~t be excused because the 
_licensee ·had no personal knowledge or tne.m._ Rule J3 of State 
Regulation Noe 20; Ste!B ·Y.!.._f~~§.aic_,_ Bulletin 451,· Item 5; E·ss~ 
:E!olding QO;t'I!• Vo HO£~» l3B N.J.L.-28. • In: addition, a licensee can­
not e~cape the q_onsequences of.the aforewentione<;l ·acts other.agent. 
Re· Dres.sl'er, Bulletin 1189, Item 3. I r,e,c-ommend that the motion be 
aenieqo ' 

;.., 

non behalf of defendant, Willi.am- Cooney, husband of the. 
licensee, .testified that for the past fi;v:e years; he has been 

. tending bar at the licens.ed premises;,: that prior to February lst 
· aforesaid, he knew Mrs 11 T. as a-·· pa.tr-.c.u~-:f f.o~- about three -or four weeks; 



that during said period she 'had visited the licensed premises about 
three or four times a week and that she never asked for Imperial 

·Wli.iskey. 

"Jean Hutohin.son~ a patron, testified that· at about 10: 30 ·. 
p.m. on February 1st aforesaid, she entered the l:lcensed premises · 
and sat a.t the bar for about one hour; that she happen~d ·to gle.nc.e 
~owards the aforementioned steps for.a ·couple or seconds and ob­
~erved a. male s·1tting there; that she did not observe any eviden<:'e 
9f urination in the area and that she did not observe this male 
to be exposed as hereinabove testified by the agentso 

"Ruth Wilkinson testified that she is a frequent visitor 
of the licensed premises and that the bartenders Thomas Cooney, 
never requested her to Join any patron .in the premises for drinks~ 

"Muriel Sullivan testified that she entered the licensed 
premises at about 11:40.-·p&m., on February 1st afox·esaid, and left 
the same at about 2:00 o9clock the !ollo'Wing morning; ·that she ·sat 

·at.the.bar about eight feet from Mrs. T; that she did not observe 
'What alcoholic beverages MrEL~ T was consuming; ··that she heard M1 .. s. 
T use obscene lang~age on three.different occasions; that she had 
observed the ·bartender request Mrs. T to refrain from using the· 
same; that she heard Mrse T ask Agent R for $2050;. that she observed 
Cooney change. a one-dollar bill for Agent R; that at about 1:00 a.mil 
she saw Agent"R .. give Mrs. T the.$2.50; that about 1:20 a~m. she 
heard Agent R state to Cooney, •Tom, I Just gave her $2.50 and she. 
won't go'; that Cooney reques.ted Mrso T to re.turn the money and 
that she saw MrsG T return the money to Agent R, following which 
Mrs. T fell asleep at the bar@ 

"On cross-examination, Mrs~ Sullivan testif:led that she 
has been friendly with the Cooney family for f:i.fteen yea.rs and that 
she did not actually see the $2Q50 when Mrs. T extended her hiwd 
towards Agen·t R; that she does not know whether the agent handed 
the money to Mrs. T or placed it on the bar and that Mrso T left 

·the premises unescortede 

"Nicholas Doran testified he entered the licensed premises 
at about 1:30 aem. ·on February 2nd aforesaid, and remained there 
after the premises were closed; that the raiding party forced their 
entrance into the licensed premises shortly after 2:00 a~mQ and 
that he was ejected by. them from the premis~s~ · 

ta'Catherine Cooney, the licensee, testified-that.she· arrived 
ct; the licensed premises at about 2:25 a.m. on.the morning in question; 

- that she made· no inspection of the aforementioned steps; that on 
.·prior occasions she had witnessed her brother-in-law, Thomas Cooney, 

the bartender, forcibly eject male patrons who used obscene language 
and that to her knowledge Cooney never permitted any soli.citation 
for prostitution. in the licensed pr~mises. 

' . "Thomas JG Cooney, the bartender, testifie~ that for the 
past year he has been tending bar at the licensed premises; that 
on the night and morning in question, he.was the only bartender on 
duty; that the length of the bar is about twent·y-eight feet; that 
he knew Mrs. T as a patron for al;>0ut three or four weeks prior to 
February 1st aforesaid; that Mrs. T never ordered and he never 

. served her Imperial 'Wb.isl{ey; that on the night in question,, .. Mrs. X 
entered the premises at about 8:00 o.•clock; that between 8:00 and 
10:00 p.m~, Mrs. T consumed two glasses of Fleischmannws 'Whiskey 
and £our or five glasses of beer; that Agents R, G 1and·S entered 
the premises at about 10:00 p.m~ o~ February .1st aforesaid; that 

between 11:.00 p .m. and about l: 00. a..m. ,. Mrs •. T consumed four shots 
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of whiskey and eight or ten·glasses of' beer at the expense of 
Agent R; that Agent; R, upon entering the premises, stated to h:lm 
that Agent G wanted to engag.e in abnormal sexual intercourse; to 
wllish he replied that he was in the •wrong place'; that he did not 
point to Mrs. T as -.alleged by Agen.t R and state, •There. lt is'; 
that he did not arrange for the agents· to join Mrs~ T,; that he did · 
not hear any.of the alleged conversation between Agent Rand Mrs. 
T wherein they allegedly agreed to engage in an act to sodomy, and 
that he did not see Agent R give Mrsr;I· .T $2.500 

"Mr. Cooney. further testif:l.ed that about 1:00 a .. m., Agent 
R informed him that he had given Mrs. T $2.50; that Mrso T·, at his 

. directions, returned the money to Agent R, following which Agent· 
R, preceded by Agents G and s, left the premises;· that Agent R 
alone returned to the· tavern_. at about 1:40 aom.-; that .in the 
interim,"Mrs. T fell asleep at the bar and that at about 2:00 a.m. 
Mrs. T, followed by Agent R, left .the·· premises\!) 

"Mr@ Cooney also testified th~t prior to 1:00 a.m.~ h~ 
"did not hea.r Mrs,., T use any obscene language; that -subsequent there­
to, she was boisterous,. used vile language on three occasions at 
twenty-minute intervals; that h~ attempted to calm her; that.he.· 
served her drinks thereafter and de11ied the stat.ement 0attribut-ed 
to him by Agent R with respect to the male patron s.eated on the · 
steps in the.licensed premises. · · · 

"Mrs. T1 testifying on behalf of the defendant, denied 
that she had solicited Agent R to engage in any form of sexual 
intercourse irrith her; de11ied she lef_t the licensed ,.premises in 
Agent R's company; denied she intended.to engage in any act of 
sexual relations. w:l.th Agent R; denied she drank Imperial Whiskey 1 
and further testified that on February 1st aforesaid, she entered 
the licensed ·premises at about. 6:00 p.mo; that she does not lmov 
what time she left the same; that 11t ~~s maybe i:oo o'clock, · 
12;00 o'clock, something--! don't know'; that she believed it was 
closing time; that she does not·remember being stopped by anyone 
after she had left the licensed premises; that she twice used ob­
scene language on the night iri question; that on each occasion 
Cooney stated to her, 'Take it easy, Ronnie•; and that she had 
complied .with his request. Mrs. T.· further testified she borrowed 
$2.50 from Agent R for the purpose of paying her. room rent; that 
Cooney had stated to her, 'You don't have to have that, Ronnie, 
you got money behind the bar•; that she then returned the money to 
Agent R and th.at Agen-l; R retained the money. 

· non cross-exam1nation 1 Mr~. T testified that Agent R 
joined her at.the bar after Cooney had tol~ her that he knew him; 
that she did not use obscene language w.hen she ordered a drink; 
that she does not r.emember :hqw long Agent R was in. her company; .. 
that at no time did any other agents join her and Agent R; that she 

. did not observe when Agent R left the premises; t~at he remained 
in her company up to the time she left the premises; ·that she has no 
recollection of w:tlat occurred in the licensed premises on the· night 
·and· morning in questlon; that sh~. does not ·remember anything from 
the time Ag-ent R joined her at the bar and the time she had left 
the premises. · 

VYJoseph "Lewis, on behalf of. the defe.ndant-, test'ified that 
·from 4:00 p.m. on February 1st to 2:00 o'clock the follo"Wing morn­
ing he was tending bar at the Rumford Tavern, 200 Garden Street, 
Hoboken; that during said period of time~ Agents s. and B·were in 
the aforesaid licensed premises for _at least one hour and that the 
last servicq he had made to them was af'ter midnight (February 2nd). 

"Agent S was recalled to the wltness stand and testified 
that the Rumford Tavern is located diagonally across from Coon,ey' s 
licensed premises; tha"t he and thE~ .other agents vere· conducting an 
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investigation- of both :·oj::-afpresaid· tay;erh's,-;. ·t_hat ori February 2nd,· 
at about 12:.35 ·a.m._,- -~he-::e_µ'l!~~ed ·the:·RuJ,llf9):'d Tavern where he met 
Agent B and other agents;· t~a:t :fmm~d'.~a.:-t~i-Y.· thereafter,, he and Agent 
B departed :from the premises and. that·2::·Ag-e1i-t B proceeded to Cooney' iJ . 
tavern. 

"Agent B wa·s 'reoall,ed- ·-and ... cdr.roborated __ the tes·t1mony o:r 
Ag-ent S. -

_L ••• • 

"I have _carefully. co~.~-idered the testimony adduced herein, 
togethe~ with the exhibits. _and· .arguments of counsel,, and .find that '. 
the agents ga:ve an accur~te and. truthful account· of ·what transpired -
in the case and am unabl~ to find ·any inconsisterioies or defects 
in their testimony and cannot.conceive that they would conspire 

··against the license_e as ,-,sugg~·sted :by ·def-en~ant 1.s attorney in his _ 
argument-. Under the -c1.:rc1lms_tances,, I conclude· that the D1visi'on 
has sustained the burden or· proof of.4efendant 1 s guilt by a fair 
preponderance of the believable ev1dence and· it is recommended, 
therefore, tha~ defendant be found guilty.as charged. 

"However,- I .rilid -that the history of the licensed premi'ses 
does· not re.fleet_ that p*9ostitut_es. used-.:the-- same as a haven or a -
place where. they w~re permitted. to ·1ily .th~ir tradeo Mrs. T•s offer 
to engage· in abnor_ma.l sexual relations 'W'ith -the agent, her refusal 

-(.two hours late_r., ac.comp.anied with·. the return of the money) to .i<> _ . 
throughwith·her arrangement and her· .. r1nal -deois_io;n to ·carry out 
her arrangement with Age~t R, do na- bespeak the actions or a · 
prostituteo What impelled her actions is difficult to say._ It 
seems to me tha-t this -case_ .does··no·t. fall in the category of those 
in which penaities .of one ;hundred .eighty days heretofore 1-fere --- . 
imposed on licensees tor permitting and ·suffering solicitation tor. _ 
prostitution. ·1. 

nnefendant -11as ·:a prior. adJudicated record~ Effe~tiv~ 
September· 1.5, -1959,,_ her· -lic~nse :was suspended by the local. issuing 
authority for._ ten·~ays for an,ehours' violation. Considering 
def'endant•--s: prior record: and ·all the -facts and circumstances _in 
this cas·e, -it· is fur.t~her _recommended that· an order be entered sus- · 
pending the defendantVs ~icense for sixty·aays. Cfo Re 'Wieliczka· 
and Hanchar, Bull'etin -_1194, Item 2.;Jt 

, No exception·s ~o _the .He~rer 1 x(.).~.eport were filed' w1 thin the 
time limit~d-by 'Rule 6 of St.ate Regulation No. 16 • 

.. -After ·carefully co_nsidering the .evidence,, e:Xh.;Lbits and the­
arguments or counsel-, I concur in -the -. conclusions of the Hearer -and 
adopt them as my conclusj~ons herein~ ·--·Hant~~,- !--find the defendant 
guilty as charged. · · , · 

' .. , .· 

Ac·carding_ly, it -~s~ · 9n -·th.1~. 21'.ld ·day of ·october, 1961, 

o·RDERED that Plenary ·R_etail-donsumption L-icense C-471 ·1ssu.ed­
by the Municipal Board of- Alcoq.011~ Beverage Con.trol ot the City o~, .<. 
Hoboken to Catherine Cooney,· for premi,.ses 141 Garden Street, Hobo.kenl _ -
be and ·the same is hereby suspended for sixty (60) days,, commencing -. ·: ·-. 
at 2:00 a.m._,· -Monday, October 9, 1961; and terminating at 2:00 a.m. 1 --. _· 
Friday 1 December· 8, _1961. . - ·-· · · · · · -~- .. :. _. · -

. ; :· .• 

. - . ,; .. 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
· " ~ · .. : ~ --; · -~ · · DIRECTOR 

. ( .: . ' .:· --~- ·-.., ·:.:· ... \ . 

'' 

• ~- ~: •. t'_.t..... ' • 

,, ~ . 
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3. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS ~ TRA.NSPORTATiON OF. STOLEN 
TAXPAID ALCQHOLIC BEVERAGES - CLAIM OF OWNER OF MOTOR VEHICLE . 

. (ALLEGED PARTICIPANT- IN.THEFT)'BEJECTED FOR FAILURE TO ESTABLISH 
· GOOD' FAITH. ~ MOTOR VEHICLE OflD~R]ID .:FORFEITED._ .. · · . 

In the Matter or the Seizure 
on June 15, 1961 ·of. an Oldsmo-­
bile sedan at Katzner's Deli-· 
catessen, ·34.3-a Avon Avenue, 
in the City o.:r Newark, County 

·of Essex and State of Ne"w 
Jersey • ._ 

) 

) 
.. ' ' 

. - .. · .. ~ . 

. ) '. 

). - - -. - - - - - ·- - - - ~.- ~'- -

" Case. Nq. 101 608 
. -. ~. 

on H'eariilg 
~'· . 

·CONCLUS.iONS A.ND ORDER. 
......... 

L. C ~ ,' Jacltson:, Pro Seo · . . . . . . 
I. Edlrard Amada, Esq., - appearing f·Or· the Division.>t;o~ Alcoholic 

· · · · Beve~age_·. Control. 

BY THE-DIRECTOR: ;. ' 

·. ".: ~:~ . 

',The Hearer has filed the fo~lowi~~g Repor.\. herein: 

-. -_. f .. " . '.-

· 11This matter c~me. o~ for .he~·ring · pursuan~~ 1;o· ·the provisions 
or Ti~le ... -.ll,t Chapter 1,, -Revised ·st·at~:te·s _.·or. New J.$.r.sey I. t~r _determine 
whether ·an Oldsmobile sedan, descrt:b'ed· iil,.',an inve~~tory her,einafte~·,_-;~·. · .'.': 
:referred:. to,. seized on June· 15 1 1961) at.!..343.;.a AvQ'p· ·Avemie~ .fu._·the:·:·-~ .. ~ -.. ,: ' ... · 

. City .or Newark, county or Essex an:a:·:~·tat~ or Ne\.t Jer~ey :eonstitutes· '·· 
unlawful··~ :property and sho.1lld be forfei"t~d. · - · .. 

i-: . ;, . 

· : ~'When ·the matter ·came Qn 'f·o¥ hearing p~~;$µ.~_ijt .tQ R.S •. ;.33: 
. l~§~(>, . an appearance was ·entered on b~harr of th~ .. ·.-.,~i~·~tt;st.e:r,~:~~fa?j~~!: . qf 

:·· th·~ ..... s~id: mo.tor vehicle, who sought i~s r~turno. : '? · · ·· · ·-t\:(·~~~:i·:~:i't·~:-: · 
• r ' • ;· ' t . ' • ~-: ~ . ' :: ~::·, • ~~~- .,_ :, ' ,' ~;. • ·, '·. • • • • ~ •• • 

... ·:~ •. , 
1 ".The' facts as they appear r~om the reports. or ABC agents, .. 

and other documents in the 'file, pre~~hted in ev4.;depc.e .... \d.tA the-. 
donsen.t·:.6f' the claimant herein, ·refl·$ct ·the. fo!~Ciwing:: ·'.·~#;lJ\me· .. 14, · 
i9'61': at.'·:~PP·~.oximately 12:18 A·~M. a d~or J;_eading\.to'. ,~h~>;~:J:),~s~enie~t·: of·:· .. _ .. 
a ·11,qu~r·' store _was .forced op~~, and '- ce~tain .quan~:t-ty,,:~=~.Q.·f.;'·ta~paid ·.: · 
'a1~·ohdl~e beverages was stolen f.rom ~~ne ~aid basem~n··h . .'Vhich was 
part bf a liquor _establishment ct Mr,s,+, ,Es-~her A-rant>lii'Qz at J;he place 
at ore said •. · _M,r-.o Philip Ar·anoWi t,z~, . 0th~ ·manag·er or th~ :<S,.~:.\;:d.2,·'.:11cen~sed . 
premises:~::: .. i:nf ormed local polie'e t~f1t -~-t-h.e·re were t:J,;ve\.~.~~E)J:»_ · o;r .. . 9~~~~:<.\ · 
and eight· ·eases of wine missing. · !Ch~· :~~,c·al ·pc>"li~:e ~pp.rehe:gd·~~::.~'€'~·1v1n 
Rouse,~ and .. James Schackl_eford vho :~li\Pi~1;ca:t~~d o'ther~~, ,··µic1u:di#.g.~..st:ffe 
clai~an.t,, .in .. the theft o·r the said.: ;al,;.o·c>:n:olic ·bev~t,ag~~. Xhe police 

. :r;-eccfv~er.~;9,~.-_:;;and·.·have in their possessi~:n ,a::~nt~.se o'f.~quart bottles: of. 
S.:c:herirtey'i~Beer, +9 bottJ.es of. Vincove ~Mu~~~tatel Wi~~;, ~d .12 pin·ts ot · 

·:· z·ig .. Zag· Wine 1 Which Were :Seized .:at ·t~e .$o:ene · ... of· t·J:l;e ·.crime and from 
;'t};1_~~~-_:P,Qme of Cal Vin Rouse~· . ..: . . .: .. ~ 
,-·f!\>·:\ "'.~. :· . . . ;. . .-.;· ·: r~j . : . 

.. ,- .:".,::~_ ... ~;)~:~::~_:., ·, nJ:~·~·f,urther appears, from ;$~~a:;t~~ents ·giv·en to ·thtl l.ooa1· 
·poitc~ .by Schackleford and Rouse,· ·:·:tn~t ·~ne ·Claimpnt !mew about the 
,iriten:Q;e·d'.. br:eaking and ~n:t;e.ring .'o,f )tb~s~r:'.:prem1's~s., 1:o~ed his parti-· 
cip:a:~_t;~{ .. ,;;f~\+ug wrench to "b~ us~d ;fotr· ">~ifa{t·;.~;pur,pose, _.,~nd_thereafter · 

.. tra:~~~1"9'~y:ed . certain oases of: storh~~. i&,J:c:c:j~oli .. ~ :be:Ve·ra,ges to the home 
of ~ 0:C·~~l#vin. ·Rouse in the ;l 954 OJ.dsmo;bl~f3 ~.e.g·1;s:t·ereq..~,.-1n his name. Wh~n 
th~<~g ent~ of this Division were ·:.no'.ti~'.fj,;.$d :of :t11e ~ ~hett ·and of the 

. st:a~~~~-#1~~~'~:'.tha.t the alcoholic bever .. ag(~·s ~had .be~e;i '.·ttahs:ported in··... ·: .. 
cle;yl{rtf~h'1f':·s car, and acti~g upon t:tie .::1p~~~p~·b1n:~y ·:·~:q.at the ·s.aid alco­
ho'l:~f'tf.:,~o:everages .. were stol.en ld th· the·-;.:tn},tent to sell .the "same, they · 
se~ied· the mot,or vehicle.,; "Which ,1~s ··<tlie _'.·.s:ubJec·t .or t}l.'is hearing •. · 

.. -; . - . 

· . non J~n~:".20, 1961, the .c;'.i·a~~n·t )1as ar~,~.·~t~d, arraigned , , 
.. ·. in the Municipal Court of the City -,:~f: -l~~~ark :.o~" C\ ,e~arge of . breaking ii 
: .. enter·1ng. and larceny and: held in ~.·b_a-~l.~fg~_,.ac·tt.gir -:~y;· ~he Esse~_Co~nty, 

'Grand. Jury. It· should be noted"~ .-,~.:;!l~i!-·~~he "r,~¢tlrd; . that o .. l.ai.~ant 
• • •. . • . . _., . . "'~ ~.~• • ...-·,: - ~ ·~ ' ' •. :.:"'= 

-:} . 
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was indicted by the Essex County Grand Jury on July 26, 1961, on 
.charges of ente~ing, larceny and receiving, with reference to this 
incident. 

"This Oldsmobile sedan, owned by the claiman-t,, was not . 
licensed.to transport alcoholic beverages; and was transporting this 
whiskey for probable illegal sale. Since these alcoholic beverages 
were intended for unlawful sale 1 they were therefore illegally trans~ 
ported in a vehicle not licens~d to transport alcoholic beveragesQ · 
Hence, the alcoholic beve·rages constitute illicit alcoholic beverages, 
C!-nd the motor. ve.hicle in Wh1ch such alcoholic beverages were bei:qg 
transported constitutes unlawful property·, and is subject to for- . 

. fei~ure. Seizure Ca~_Ho~ io.12~, Bulletin 1336, Item 6; R,SG 33:1-2; 
R.S.···33:1-66 .. -"). ,. ' 

"L., C. Jackson, ·the claimant, seeking recognition of his 
claim for the return of the said motor vehicle, testified· that he 
is the owner of .this automobile for which he paid $150000; and that 
he. owes about $40.00 to hj.s uncle, -who advanced the money for the 
payment thereof. He states that shortly before the time of the 
alleged breaking and entering, Sohacklef'ord came to his house and. 
requested the loan of a lug wrench for the purpose of removing a 
tire from his (Schaclcleford' s) . Chevrolet automobile. Jackson di- · 
rected Schackleford ·to the front seat of the car under which this 
lug wrench h~d been placed,_ .and thereafter returned to his apartment. 

''He further states that about 15 minutes later Schackleford 
returned, stated that he could not get his car st~arted, and that 
Schackleford and Rouse prevailed upon him to· take two cases to · 
Rouse!s home, which is 19cated about two miles from the claimant's 
residence. He drove Rouse, Schackleford and two other minors to the 
home of Rouse, and the two cases were removed from his motor vehicle. 
He denies that he knew that these crates were •packages' which con­
tained beer or alcoholic beverages. He was asked, upon cross-examina• 
tion, whether he had noticed any of the legends or labels on the boxes. 
He denied seeing them and stated that 'I saw the boxes when Cal,took 
them out of the trunk of the car after we got to his place and he was 
taking them upstairs IP v He was aske.d ·further 1 'Did you ask where. he had 
gotten the two cases?' ·Answer - 'I' didn't ask him because I didn't 
think 1 t was my business·. ' 

"The claimant . ad.mi ts transportation of these boxes or cas.es, 
and the sole issue is whether he acted in good faith, 1.eu that he 
knew or should have kno'Wll that these were illicit alcoholic beverages 
and were therefore· illegally transported., It stretches credulity to 
believe that ·or the six boys in the car, he was the only one who was 
unaware of the purpose of the trip from his home to the home of his 
friend, Calvin Rouse, and was the .only one who was ignorant of the 
fact that alcoholic beverages ~were then being transported. This is · 
particularly incredibl~ in the settirig in which these incidents took .. · 
place with such rapidity. First~ there. was the crowbar incident; · 
secondly, the group of boys crowding into his car at this time of 
night, and thirdly, his assertedly innocent position as mere carrier 
of two 'boxes•. · · 

~We are not concerned with the ~riminal aspects of this case 
as they will be disposed of in the criminal court. I shall refer to 
certain statements only for .the purpose Of affecting his credibility 
as a 1Witnes.s. 

"Shortly after. the theft Calvin Rouse signen a voluntary 
statement, in.whtch he said., 1It was Schackleford's idea to break 
into the place so we was around on 10th Street, me, Duke, L.C., 
(indicating the claimant) and another boy, John -- oh, L.C. was not 

. there yet -- we all said O.K. The last thing I know Schacklefo1"d had 
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a c:rowbar (admittedly the crowbar be.longed to claimant)· and somebody 
·broke the cellar door lock and we all went down •. Me, Schack and 
'.Duke and June was around the ·corner With L. C. We brought up the . 
bar and me and Schack toolc 1;;t across the street and, that is 'When the 
cops came.• ' 

"In.the statement he was further asked, '~ho was present 
when you decided to break,,in?' Answ.er - 'Me and Schack and .Duke and 
then we ·told Cyclone or Jones, June and Jolm and L·~c.' 

."According to the statement of Schackleford (referred to as 
·•Schack•), several of .the participants 'went.to the house of the 
claimant, borrowed the lug 'Wrench and apparently ibdicated to him 
what they intended to do with the wrench. lt was. clearly indicated 
·to ·claimant that his car would be needed for transporting these boxes ·· 
or crates to Rouse's home. Nothing in either of these statements .. 
indicates·that the lug wrench was borrowed for the purpos~ of removing 

. a tire, as the claimant testified. 

"I do not believe 'that, under all the fac:ts and circumstance.s_ 
as adduced herein, the claimant transported these alcoholic beverages' . 
in, good faith and unknowing violation of the law.~< I cannot believe,, 
particularly·in view of the· lateness of.the hour, the number of the 
participants involved, and the legends Which are clearly manifest on 
.crates of alcoholic beverages, ·that he did not know.of the true nature 
.of this tr-ip,:· and.was.·~erely an unwitting_ carrier·~ His actions not 
only manifested an absence of good faith but at the very least, a 
care·1ess indifference to what .use his car· was put-~··. In the absence· of 
these essential elements, :··the Director has no authority to relieve 
him of forfeiture. RoS. 33:l-66(e); Sei~ur~Ca§.e l'lQ.?.--22.2:1:1 Bulletiil 
1297, Item 7; and Seizure Case· No ·-22~2.1 Bulletin-, 1 12971 Item 4• I. 
therefore recommend that the claim of L. c. Jackso·n for the return 0£ 
his car be reJected and that anOI'der be entered directing forfeiture· 

·or the Oldsmobile sedan." 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within the 
time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28.--

After carefully considering tne facts arid circumstances herein, 
I concur in the .reconimended conclusions in the Hearer's Report and I · 
adopt them as. my conclusions herein. · 

1k .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of September, 1961, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized p·r~perty, more full;y 
described .in Schedule "A" attached her_e~o 1 constitutes unlaw.ful. prop­
erty, a:nd the same be and. hereby is forfeited in ~~cordance "With the 
·_,~provisions of R.., Se 3:3: 1-6'6, and shall. be .sold at p,ublic sale for the . ·· 
U$.e of the state i~ accordance with State Regulation No •. 2.9 or retained 
·for the-·use· of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions,. 
or destroyed in whole or in part; a.t the· direction· of the--Director of 
the Division .. of Alcoholic Beverage Control"' · 

" . . " . ~· 

{.WILLIAM HO'WE DAVIS 
-··- .. ·DIRECTOR 

·.SCHEDULE !!!!!,_ 

l - Oldsmobile sedan, Serial Nb. 22339 1 
New Jersey Registration FAR327o 
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4 •· DISCIPLINARY- PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING , (INCLUDING C-.ARD GAME) -
LOTTERY - CONTRACEPTIVES - LICENSE 'SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi-ngs against 

284 Club,· A Corp. 
284 Halladay Str~et 
Jersey City, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-253, issued by the Municipal 
Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey Cityo 

Defendant-licensee, by Marion Dallyhida, ·Presidento 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq. 1 Appearing· for Division of Jtlcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE l:)IREC.TOR: 

De.f endant pleaded. P9A vul t . to the follo.'Wing charges: 

"l. On August 22 and August 23, 19611 you allowed, 
permi.tted and suffered gambling in and upon. your 
licensed pr.en1iS4.?.S 1 viz. 1 ~be making and accepting 
of be ts in a lottery, commonly known e.s the 'numbers 
game•; in violation of Rule 7· of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

"2. On August 22 and August 23 1 1961, you allowed, per­
mit·ted and suffered tickets and participation rights 
in a lottery, commonly known as the •numbers game', to 
be sold and, offered for sale in and upon your licensed , 
premises, a.nd you possessed, had custody of .and al­
lowed, permitted and suffered such tickets and partici­
pation rights in and upon your licensed_premises; in 
violation of Rule 6 o! State Regulation.No. 20. · 

"-'· On August 22 1 1961, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
gambling, viz., the playing of a card game, co~monly 
known as •Rummy• for stakes of money, in and upon your 
l~censed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation No. ·20. 

"4· On August 2.3, 1961, you possessed prophylactics against 
venereal dis~ase and contraceptives and contraceptive 
devices in and upon yen.tr licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 9 of State Regulation No. 20." 

,, ' 

On Tuesday;, August 22_,, 1961, between 9: 35 p .m •. and 11: 10 P .• m., 
three ABC agents -who were in defendant's licensed premises observed 
four patrons playing a number of games of "7 card rummy'~ for stakes o! . 

. 25¢ to 75¢· At the end of each game the agents observed money being 
·passed between the players. In the interim Kenneth W. Cole (another -

·,_patron) accepted "numbers" bets from each of the agents. ·Walter Chyzak 
{the bartender) was alerted to these gambling activities and ignored 
the sameo ' ' 

: On Wednesday, August 23, 1961, the·same thre~ agents r~turn~d 
to the licensed premises and Cole (seated at the center of the bar) · · 
ac9epted "numbers" bets, with the knowledge of Chyzak, from the agents. 
Shortly thereafter, as .Pre-arranged, two local police officers entered 
a.nd found $11~ includin.g four one-dollar bills (which had been marked . 

. by the agents; in Cole's pos~ession. A pad used by Cole to re~or~ the 
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"numbers''. played by the age1iits wa.s found ·on the bar in front of Cole, 
and listed 19.;t '~numbers" ·-played for ·a total o! $.31.85 •. 

Chyzak ora.lly admitted: that he was aware of the aforesaid · 
gambling .activitie~ on the alleged dates. ·-., .:~.«'. 

In ~ signed, sworn stat-ement dated Augus.t·'23, 1961,_ Cqle 
stated that for the past mon_ths he had_ been accepting nziumbers" bets 
a. t the licensed premises; that he. -.had accepted "numbers" bets. from . 

. Chyzak, a.nd that he had also accep.ted the "numbers•r from-, the agents~ -
' ' 

During the course of .the inspection of t:Q.$: · pr~mises one ot 
: the agents found seven contraceptives -in a cigar box in the kitchen. 
·At .about 11:30.pom• the husba,nd of one ·Of the officers of the COP.;.. 
- p·orate-licensee arrived at the premises and stated:that he was the · .. '_ 

.:.owner,of the contraceptives. · .·· 

·•: By way .or mitigation,. the pres.ident of th~ corpora.te-11-
:;r censee has advi.S;ed by letter dated September 12, 19611 that the 

li¢ensee had no knowledge that the aforesaid gambling activities 
- were taking placed on the li.censed premises. A iicens.ee., however,, . 

is under a duty to exercise ·Close su.pervision over· his licensed · · 
premises, and violations occurring·thereln·cannot 'Qe excused 
because. he had no personal;. lmo'Wledge of them. Re ~~!r!B!ilh Bulletin 

· 13521 Item 8. Mor~over, a: 11cense_e- cari.m;>t escape :the consequences -- . 
of the acts of his agentse - Rule 33 -0f State Regulation No. 20. · 

/, . 

Defendant h~s no prior adjudicated record~ i shall susp.end. 
·defendant's license' for.the minimum period of thirty days on Charges 
1 1 . 2 and 3 (cf. ·~ M!~t-ern, Bulletin .1403, Item 4) and for the mini­
mum period of ~en day~. on Charge 4 (~2.§.§!!fil:_~,,, Bulletin 135.6_, -
Item 7), ·making a total. suspens:ioI1 of forty· days. .Five days will 

· , .. be remitted. for the plea entered hereiI;>., leaving a> net suspension ot 
t~~rty-~ive da.ys$ · 

Acco:f?dingly, it is, on this 2nd day of October 1961,· 

ORDERED that .plenary :retail con~umption .l~cense C-2-53 1 
·issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage· Control of ·the 

.. "City of Jersey·Ci.ty to 284 Club, A. Corp., for premises 284 Halladay _ 
Street, Jersey City, be and the same -is hereby suspended for thir~y- .. 
five· (.35) days, commencing at 2 a •. m. Monday 1 October 91 +9611 and -
.te·rmina.~ing. at 2 aGm. Monday, Nov.ember 13, 1961.. · 

·,.. 

WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS" 
. DIREC-TOR· 

'·'· 
'-.,.. 

.' ....... 

' ' ' 

~. • . I 
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5::. .DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - PRIOR RECORD -
: . .LI.CENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAY$, LESS 5 FdR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proc·eedings against · · · 

· Oristina· Rubb10 .and Val ·M:. Rubino 
t/a Rubino' s Tave·rh ·j 
388. Wayne Street· . . 
.Jersey City~ New Jersey 

Holde-rs of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-446, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

) 

) 

·) 

) ' 

) 

) 
the City of Jersey City. · 

- - .J 

.. CONCLOSIONS · 

AND.· 

ORDER 

Joseph 'W. Tumulty., Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq • ., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 
:.-

Defendants entered a plea of non vult to the following 
charges: 

"·l •. On August i2·; · 1961~ you engaged in and allowed, · 
permitted and suffered gambling in and upon 
your licensed premises 1 viz. 1 ·the making and · 
accepting of bets in a lottery1 commonly known 
as ·the 'numbers game•; in violation of. R~le 7 
of State Regulation ·NQ. 20. · 

. I .. :.~-

n2·. On the occasion aforesaid, you allowed, permitted 
and·suff'ered tickets and participation rights in 
a lottery, commonly lalown as the 'numbers game•, 
to be s·old and offered for sale in and upon your­
licensed premises· and possessed, had cust9dy ot 
and allowed,, permitted-and suffered such tickets 
and ·participation rights iri and upo~ ,your 11-· 
censed premises; in· violation or Rule 6 of State · 
Regulation No. 20." 

·. On August 12, 1961at12:30 p.m., Agents.Sc, S and·J entered· 
defendants' licensed premises in furtherance of a continuing 1nve.st1-
gation or alleged gambling activities •. At 2:,:;; p.m~ .. A.ndrew .. Carrano,. 
also known as "Bonso" 1 entered the premises and Ag~nt Sc pl~ced a · 
horse race bet with him. Carra~o then accepted a bet -from a~.(>~P,er 
patron and from Agent s. Agent S then placed two 11numb~rs·n ·'bets·· 
with a man, later identified as·- John Yurcha·k1· who. had been.· pr.esent 
·on the premises· during·· this entire period. At 2:-40 p .111. 1 .i:-other 
agents,· acc.ompanied by local police officers, entered the·· said preip.- . 

. ises and, upon searching Yurchak, Carrano and Val .M. Rubino, o~e-· ot · 
the licensees, gambling slips and money were found on them, including 

~ ten single dollar b~lls used b1 .1:ihe agents; the se_~~a._l numoers ·of. . 
which had been previously recorded. The'--local police officers ar~ested 
l:urchak, Carrano and Rubino. 

Yurchak and Carrano made written confessions t9 the eff~c.t 
···that they accepted "numbers" bets from patrons .on these premises on 
this ·date. Rubino admitted verbally to local police, in the presence 
of Agent S, that he knew that gambling ,activities were tak1ng·place 
on the premises. · 

: j' 

., 
--~.~ 
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.. · · ·· .. Defendants .have a _prior ad.Judj.cated reco~p.. Ef.fective Juiy 
. 20.,. 19 59, their· license ·was su sp~f:'ded ... by _tt.ds· Di vision for ten days,,.. 

for. an "hour.s" :violation and· failure to provide a Qlear view of the~ .. 
·premises, in violation· of a l_ocal. ordinance. ·~Rubino, Bulletin 
1293,, Item ·90 I./ shall ·suspend their license for twenty-five daysi ... ; ... 

· the minimum suspension· imposed .1n· commercialized gatn.bling c.ases 
: ·when a licen.$ee -or employee- is inyol:-v:e~ ... ·.{Re . John§.Q!!1 Bulletin _ 1407,, 
Ite~ 7), to which will be added five days for a di~similar viola­
tion·occurring within the past five years,, making.a total suspensi9n 
of thirty days. . Five days Will be remitted for the plea -entered . r '.'; ..... · 

, her~in, making. a net suspension of twen1;iy-fi ve days. 
, • . . I • , 

Accordingly, it .is,. on ti?.is :.4th,day of October 196~1 
. ORDERED that ·Plenary ·Retail: 'Consump·tion L:tcen~e C-446, 

isE;ued by the Municipal Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of. Je~sey. Qity to ~Cristina_ ·Rubino and Val Mi. ~ubino, t/a 

: Ru.bin9' s Tave:r;-n,' for premises .388· Wayne :Stree.t, Je~sey City, be 
. and· the· sanie :is hereby. suspended ro·r ·twenty-five (25) days, com­
·men .. cing. at_ 2:00 a·.me, Mond·ay,, October 16, 1961 and terminating. at 

>:: .. 2:00 a·•m •. 1 . Friaay, November 101 196le 

I. 

,·: .. ·: . 

·.:;, ·. 

"· ... 

, · .. · .. ~ 
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. ' . ~r ' . . .... rv"V~o4~A.~.~. 
-· William Howe Davis· · 

.. Director 

,, 

. ~ .. , 


